



Clerk of the Court
Received 02/05/2025 03:57 PM

Appeal No. 23-CF-432

Regular Calendar: February 19, 2025

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

STEVEN ROBIN,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Criminal Division

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

JACLYN S. FRANKFURT

SHILPA S. SATOSKAR

*SARAH MCDONALD

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE

633 3rd Street, NW

Washington, DC 20001

Telephone: (202) 628-1200

*Counsel for Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT1

I. THE MARSHAL’S RESPONSE TO THE DELIBERATING JURY’S QUESTIONS ABOUT ITS ASSESSMENT OF THE EVIDENCE WAS NOT MINISTERIAL, WHICH THE GOVERNMENT IMPLICITLY ACKNOWLEDGES MEANS THAT MR. ROBIN’S PRESENCE WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED.....3

II. BECAUSE ANSWERING THE JURY’S QUESTIONS ABOUT ITS ASSESSMENT OF THE EVIDENCE WAS NOT A MINISTERIAL ACT, IT HAD TO BE DONE BY THE JUDGE, NOT THE MARSHAL.....12

 A. This Argument Is Properly Before this Court.....12

 B. Even if It Is Treated as a Separate Claim, the Marshal’s Exercise of a Judicial Function Warrants Reversal Under any Standard of Review.14

III. EVEN ASSUMING THAT HARMLESS-ERROR REVIEW APPLIES, THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN TO DEMONSTRATE HARMLESSNESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....17

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abdus-Price v. United States</i> , 873 A.2d 326 (D.C. 2005)	13
<i>Anthony v. United States</i> , 935 A.2d 275 (D.C. 2007).....	13
<i>Covington v. United States</i> , 278 A.3d 90 (D.C. 2022)	19
<i>Dallago v. United States</i> , 427 F.2d 546 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	6
<i>De Béarn v. United States</i> , 237 A.3d 105 (D.C. 2020).....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Helen Dwight Reid Educational Foundation</i> , 766 A.2d 28 (D.C. 2001)	13
<i>Etheredge v. District of Columbia</i> , 635 A.2d 908 (D.C. 1993).....	17
* <i>Euceda v. United States</i> , 66 A.3d 994 (D.C. 2013).....	1, 12, 14
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 690 N.W.2d 706 (Minn. 2005).....	12
<i>Fortune v. United States</i> , 59 A.3d 949 (D.C. 2013)	16
<i>Foster v. George Washington University Medical Center</i> , 738 A.2d 791 (D.C. 1999)	5
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	15
<i>Grogan v. United States</i> , 271 A.3d 196 (D.C. 2022).....	16
<i>Guzzi v. Jersey Central Power & Light Co.</i> , 115 A.2d 629 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1955)	17
* <i>Hallmon v. United States</i> , 722 A.2d 26 (D.C. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 984 A.2d 314 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2009)	12

* An asterisk denotes an authority on which Mr. Robin chiefly relies.

<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 489 A.2d 464 (D.C. 1985)	5, 11, 18
<i>Heiligh v. United States</i> , 379 A.2d 689 (D.C. 1977)	16
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 622 A.2d 680 (D.C. 1993)	19
<i>(Chris) Johnson v. United States</i> , 804 A.2d 297 (D.C. 2002)	1, 15
<i>(James) Johnson v. United States</i> , 398 A.2d 354 (D.C. 1979)	5, 20
<i>Keerikkattil v. United States</i> , 313 A.3d 591 (D.C. 2024)	16
<i>Lloyd v. United States</i> , 64 A.3d 405 (D.C. 2013)	20
<i>In re M.C.</i> , 8 A.3d 1215 (D.C. 2010)	13
<i>McConnaughey v. United States</i> , 804 A.2d 334 (D.C. 2002)	6
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	17
<i>PB Legacy, Inc. v. American Mariculture, Inc.</i> , 104 F.4th 1258 (11th Cir. 2024)	15, 16
<i>People v. Guzman-Rincon</i> , 369 P.3d 752 (Colo. App. 2015)	8
<i>People v. Kelly</i> , 781 N.Y.S.2d 75 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>People v. Kelly</i> , 832 N.E.2d 1179 (N.Y. 2005)	7, 9
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 349 A.2d 690 (D.C. 1975)	6
<i>Randolph v. United States</i> , 882 A.2d 210 (D.C. 2005)	13
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975)	3
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 389 A.2d 1356 (D.C. 1978)	3
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	3
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 638 A.2d 754 (Md. 1994)	17
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 914 A.2d 1 (D.C. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Bravata</i> , 636 F. App'x 277 (6th Cir. 2016)	4

<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 822 F.2d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 455 F.3d 336 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>United States v. Felix-Rodriguez</i> , 22 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985)	3
<i>United States v. Gregorio</i> , 497 F.2d 1253 (4th Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>United States v. Kupau</i> , 781 F.2d 740 (9th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 850 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>United States v. Martinez-Camargo</i> , 765 F. App’x 205 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>United States v. Recio</i> , 371 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 982 A.2d 723 (D.C. 2009).....	4
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 419 A.2d 353 (D.C. 1980).....	17
<i>Winder v. State</i> , 765 A.2d 97 (Md. 2001).....	17
<i>Winestock v. United States</i> , 429 A.2d 519 (D.C. 1981).....	4
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	13
Statutes	
Superior Court Criminal Rule 43	18
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)	4, 5, 11
